
 
860 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on  
Thursday, 23rd February, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Miss L Bambridge (Chair) 
Councillors B Ayres, P Beal, J Bhondi, R Blunt, F Bone, C Bower, A Bubb, 
A Bullen, Mrs J Collingham, S Collop, C J Crofts, S Dark, M de Whalley, 
I Devereux, A Dickinson, P Gidney, A Holmes, Lord Howard, M Howland, 

C Hudson, H Humphrey, B Jones, C Joyce, A Kemp, J Kirk, P Kunes, 
A Lawrence, B Long, J Lowe, G Middleton, C Morley, E Nockolds, T Parish, 
S Patel, J Ratcliffe, C Rose, J Rust, C Sampson, S Sandell, Mrs V Spikings, 

M Storey, A Tyler, D Tyler and D Whitby 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Hipperson, G Howman, 

B Lawton, J Moriarty, A Ryves, S Squire and M Wilkinson 
 

C:70   PRAYERS  
 

Prayers were led by the Rev Canon Ling 
 

C:71   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

C:72   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor I Devereux declared a non pecuniary interest in Notice of 
Motion 1/23.    
 

C:73   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

None 
 

C:74   STATUTORY ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

i   The Financial Plan 2023/2027 and Council Tax Resolution 2023/24  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Pursuant to Minute CAB117: Financial Plan 2022/2027 of the Cabinet 
Meeting held on 7 February 2023, the “Financial Plan 2022/2027 and 
Council Tax Resolution 2023/2024” the document attached as a 
supplementary to the agenda for consideration and decision included 
an updated summary of the Financial Plan 2022/2027, the County 
Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner - Council Tax for 

https://youtu.be/Eum4Vg1Oc7c?t=218


 
861 

 

2023/2024 and details of Parish Precepts and Internal Drainage 
Boards levies for 2023/2024.   

 
Councillor Dickinson proposed the recommendations set out in the 
report and spoke in favour of the proposed Budget.  She highlighted 
the key elements of the budget which was fully funded for years 1-3.  
The proposed council tax increase was 3.2% which included the levy 
increases made by the Internal Drainage Boards which was 43% of the 
Borough’s total council tax collected.  She gave a breakdown of the 
allocation of the overall Council Tax collected for the County Council, 
Police, Parishes and Borough.  She drew attention to the fact that the 
Council had one of the lowest Council tax levels in the country. And 
highlighted that the budget was orientated towards residents and 
businesses with no increase in fees and charges or any cuts to 
services. 

 
Councillor Dark seconded the Motion and reserved his right to speak. 
 
Councillor Parish as Leader of the Independent Group thanked officers 
for communicating the essence details and ramifications of the budget.  
He commented on the use of the reserves to balance the budget for 
the next 3 years was a false promise as reviews from 2024 would be 
needed.  He hoped the IDB funding would be reviewed by the 
Government.  He commented that the new administration would not be 
as fortunate, but that the reserves held to date should have been spent 
when they were accrued for the benefit of the residents.  He felt the 
Government had underfunded local government. 
 
Councillor Jones as Deputy Leader of the Labour Group addressed the 
Council on the budget commenting on the level of charges made, he 
felt that the budget didn’t help those in need.   He commented on the 
additional resources allocated to the planning department, high costs of 
charging of halls rented out, and that Labour would prosecute fly 
tippers. 

 
Councillor Dark asked for confirmation as to any amendment which 
were planned to be moved.  The Labour Group confirmed they would 
have none.  
 
Councillor Joyce spoke on the budget and referenced the forthcoming 
elections, spend, borrowing and earmarked reserves.  He commented 
on the fees and charges and Alive West Norfolk where residents not 
using it were paying for it.  He commented on the outsourcing of leisure 
facilities.   
 
Councillor Sandell considered the budget was prudent, taking into 
account the cost of living.  She gave examples of the services provided 
to residents taking into account support during the cost of living crisis. 
 
Councillor Kemp did not support the budget as she considered there 
was not enough attention given to services. She considered there 



 
862 

 

should be rapid turnaround in support services, recognised pressures 
on housing and its staff; commented on more work required on the 
Local Plan, west Lynn Ferry being missed from the Clean and 
Connectivity project and risks around future library provision.  
 
Councillor Middleton drew attention to the fact the budget was funded 
and continuing to deliver services to residents.  He commented on 
electioneering and the comments from Labour made that the Parkway 
housing development would be cancelled post election. He commented 
on the Independent’s criticism about the levels of reserves held which 
were now being used for the rainy day but would otherwise have been 
spent, leading to having an unfunded budget with significant future 
increases to council tax and fees and charges or requiring service cuts. 
 
Councillor Morley commented on the small print on things such as 
charges on waste from schools. He drew attention to the fact that the 
total bill was around £100 and suggested that the Council Tax Support 
Scheme of 100% be budgeted for in the following year.  He 
commented on the loyalty of the representatives on the IDBs to which 
Councillor Dark objected.  Councillor Morley also commented on his 
view of a sloppy approach towards projects. 
 
Councillor Long declared a non pecuniary interest as a trustee of a 
modern village hall, which he commented was charged out at similar 
rates to those proposed.  He referred to the level of reserves accrued 
through prudent budgeting which had permitted a balanced budget.   
With regard to the IDBs Councillor Long commented that the members 
were obliged to be prudent and to keep people’s feet dry.  The 
Councillors on those Boards were representing the people of the area.  
 
Councillor Kunes drew attention to the fact that cancelling the Parkway 
project would affect the housing lists.  He drew attention to the green 
and environmental aspects of the work of the Council. 
 
Councillor Hudson made reference to the final line and commented on 
a higher spend than income.  She commented on no money coming 
from the Government in the future and the need to cut coat according 
to the cloth. 
 
Councillor Rust commented on the statements made by other 
councillors and stated she would not vote in favour of a budget 
proposed by the Conservative group. 
 
Councillor Lawrence drew attention to the debate not hate email that all 
Councillors had received and asked for those contributors to the 
debate to take that into account. 
 
Councillor Blunt, in supporting the budget and in response to the 
comments raised on the additional resources allocated to the planning 
department reminded members that it was a difficult department to run 
as it was greatly affected by the pandemic, labour shortages and price 



 
863 

 

rises all of which had affected the workload and the ability to recruit. He 
also reminded Members that the Local Plan had been approved by the 
Council and worked upon by a cross party group, and Parkway had 
been approved by all at the meeting amending the proposals. 
 
Councillor Humphrey drew attention to the fact that people not on line 
could access the services in person or on the telephone.  He also 
commented that he was expecting the amendment on the budget to cut 
services from the opposition. 
 
Councillor Lawrence drew attention to the amount of work which had 
been put into preparing the budget and the fact that Parkway would 
help release some social housing as people moved into different 
homes. 
 
Councillor de Whalley commented that the Council needed to be 
mindful of the reserves it held, as a review by the auditors would be 
carried out. 
 
Councillor Dark stated that he was proud to produce this budget, 
having come out of the budget, dealing with the knock on effects of the 
war in Ukraine, pressure on finances, and the Council had delivered a 
long list of services at a time when many councils were reducing their 
services and had financial instability.  He referred to the 3 years 
financed budget, whilst continuing with the ambition and growth and 
not increasing fees and charges. He referred to the levels of council tax 
charged by the authority, which, once the IDB levy was removed was 
one of the lowest in the country. 
 
In summing up Councillor Dickinson explained that there was not a big 
shortfall as expressed by Councillor Hudson, and every penny of the 
ear marked reserves were accounted for.  She reminded members that 
she had offered to speak to a number of opposition members to explain 
the reserves, but it had not been taken up. 
 
In accordance with Statutory Instrument 2014 No. 165, Local 
Government, England, The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, any decision taken on the 
Council’s Budget or Council Tax setting must be taken with a recorded 
vote 
 

For Against Abstain 

Ayres Beal  

Bambridge Bhondi  

Blunt Bone  

Bower Collop  

Bubb Holmes  

Bullen Hudson  

Collingham Jones  

Crofts Joyce  

Dark Kemp  



 
864 

 

Devereux Lowe  

Dickinson Morley  

Gidney Rust  

Howard A Tyler  

Howland Ware  

Humphrey De Whalley  

Kirk   

Kunes   

Lawrence   

Long   

Middleton   

Nockolds   

Parish   

Patel   

Ratcliff   

Rose   

Sampson   

Sandell   

Spikings   

Storey   

D Tyler   

D Whitby   

31 15 0 

 
 

The vote was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 1) Approve the revision to the Budget for 2022/2023 
(as set out in Appendix 1 of the report). 

 

2) Reaffirm the Policy on Earmarked Reserves and General Fund 
Working Balance and the maximum balances set for the 
reserves as detailed in Appendix 7 of “The Financial Plan 
2022/2027” as reported to Cabinet on 7 February 2023 

 

3) Approve the budget of £22,287,700 for 2023/2024 and note the 
projections for 2024/2025, 2025/2026 and 2026/2027 (as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report). 
 

4) Approves that the pension lump sum payments are paid in 
advance for three years at a value of £5.430m. 

 

5) Approve the Fees and Charges for 2023/2024 as detailed in 
Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

6) Approve a minimum requirement of the General Fund balance 
for 2023/2024 of £1,114,390. 
 



 
865 

 

7) Pursuant to Section 25 of the Local Government Act, have due 
regard to the statement of the Section 151 Officer at Section 9 of 
the Financial Plan 2022/2027 as reported to Cabinet on 7 
February 2023  
 
The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012 contain rules for the calculation of the Council 
Tax Base, which is an amount required by the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 to be used in the calculation of 
the tax by the Council as the billing authority, and Norfolk 
County Council and the Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner 
as major precepting authorities, and in the calculation of the 
precept payable by the Council to the County Council and 
Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner.  Under Officer 
Delegated Decision the Council Tax Base was calculated as 
follows for the year 2023/2024: 

 

Number of dwellings in each Council Tax band; taking into account 
the multipliers, discounts, exemptions, rate of collection and Council 
Tax Support. 

 
(a)    52,984 being the amount calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, as its Council Tax 
Base for the year. 

 

The tax base for each Parish 

 
(b)  the amounts listed in Appendix 5 of the report, 

(Column headed - Taxbase) being the amounts 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Regulation 6 of the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, as the amount of its Council 
Taxbase for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate. 

 
10) Approve that the following amounts be now calculated by 

the Council for the year 2023/2024 in accordance with 
Sections 31A to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 (as amended by S74 of the Localism Act 2011): 

 

Total expenditure  

 
(a) £96,891,100 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 



 
866 

 

31A(2) (a) to (f) of the Act. (See Appendix 2 of the 
report). 

  

Total income  

 
(b) £85,319,550  being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) (a) to (d) of the Act. (See Appendix 2 of the 
report). 

 

The difference between expenditure and income 

 
(c) £11,571,550  being the amount by which the aggregate at 10(a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at 10(b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its total budget for the 
year. (See Appendix 2 of the report). 

 

Average Council Tax for Band D property (Borough and Parish) 

 
(d) £218.40 being the amount at 10(c) above divided by the 

amount at 9(a) above, calculated by the Council 
in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 

The total of Parish Precepts and Special Expenses 

 
(e) £3,948,740 being the aggregate amount of all special items 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 

The Borough Council’s Council Tax for a Band D property (excluding 
Parish Precepts and Special Expenses) 

 
(f)(1)    £143.87 being the amount at 10(d) above less the 

result given by dividing the amount at 10(e) 
above by the amount at 9(a) above, calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no special item 
relates. 

 

The Borough Council’s Council Tax for each valuation band 

 
(f)(2) 



 
867 

 

 

A B C D E F G H 

£95.91 £111.90 £127.88 £143.87 £175.84 £207.81 £239.78 £287.74 

  
 

The Borough, Special Expenses and Parish Councils’ Council Tax 
for a Band D property in each Parish  

 
(g)  the amounts listed in Col (4), Appendix 5 

Special Expenses and Appendix 6 Parish 
Precepts, when added to the amount at 10 (f)(1) 
above being the amounts of the special item or 
items relating to dwellings in those parts of the 
Council’s area mentioned divided in each case 
by the taxbases in Appendix 4 calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the 
Act, gives the basic amounts of its Council Tax 
for the year for dwelling in those parts of its 
area to which one or more special items relate. 

 
 

The Borough and Parish Councils’ Council Tax for each tax band in 
each Parish  

 
(h)  the amounts listed in Cols (1) to (8), Appendix 5 

Special Expenses and Appendix 6 Parish 
Precepts, together with the amounts shown above 
in 10(f)(2) as valuation bands A to H - being the 
amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 10(g) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set 
out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band, 
divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36 of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
 
11) That it be note that for the year 2023/2024 Norfolk County Council 

and the Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for 
each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

   



 
868 

 

Valuation 
Band 

Norfolk 
County 

Council Non-
Adult Social 
Care charge 

Norfolk 
County 
Council 

Adult Social 
Care Precept 

Norfolk Police 
and Crime 

Commissioner 

Charge in 
Relation to 

Band D 

A £930.84 £130.92 £201.96 6/9ths 

B £1,085.98 £152.74 £235.62 7/9ths 

C £1,214.12 £174.56 £269.28 8/9ths 

D £1,396.26 £196.38 £302.94 9/9ths 

E £1,706.54 £240.02 £370.26 11/9ths 

F £2,016.82 £283.66 £437.58 13/9ths 

G £2,327.10 £327.30 £504.90 15/9ths 

H £2,792.52 £392.76 £605.88 18/9ths 
 

 

The total Council Tax for each band in each parish (Appendix 7 of the 
report)  

 

12) Approve that, having calculated the aggregate in each case 
of the amounts at  10(h) and 11 above, the Council, in 
accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets these as the amounts of 
Council  Tax for the year 2023/2024 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown. 

 
13) Approve that the Assistant Director Resources (S151 

Officer), Revenues and Benefits Manager, Revenues 
Manager, Revenues Team Leaders, Committal Manager, 
Committal Officer, Non-Domestic Rates Officer, Generic 
Revenues and Benefits Officers, Revenues Officers and 
Revenues Assistants be authorised to demand and recover, 
in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
the Council Tax set by this resolution, the Non Domestic 
Rates payable by Ratepayers and the annual Business 
Improvement District Levy, and be authorised to appear on 
behalf of the Council in Magistrates’ Courts in respect of 
recovery proceedings. 

 
14) Approve that the Officers be authorised to give notice of the 

setting of the Council Tax in accordance with Section 96 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
 
 
At 17.42 Council adjourned and reconvened at 17.50. 
 



 
869 

 

ii   Statutory Cabinet items from 7 February 2023  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Dickinson moved recommendations CAB118,119 and 120.  
This was seconded by Councillor Dark who reserved his right to speak. 
 
CAB118: Treasury Management Policy  
CAB119: Capital Strategy 2023-24 
CAB120: Capital Programme 2023-24 
 
Council debated the items and on being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations above from 7 February 2023 
be approved. 
 
 

C:75   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the Mayor decided that the following matter should be 
considered in order that the authority was in place to deal with the relief 
schemes. 
 
CAB131: Minor Updates to Delegated Authorities for Revenues. 
 
Councillor Dark, seconded by Councillor Middleton proposed the 
recommendations in CAB131.  On being put to the vote this was 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That recommendation CAB131: Minor Updates to 
Delegated Authorities for Revenues be agreed. 
 

C:76   BUSINESS OUTSTANDING FROM 26 JANUARY 2023 COUNCIL MEETING  
 

i   Notices of Motion from 26 January 2023  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
i) Notice of Motion (2/23), submitted by Councillor T Parish 
(Resuming of adjourned part heard on 26 January 2023): 
 
‘This Council receives a full briefing on the County ‘devolution’ Deal 
currently being considered by NCC and, in particular, the impact and 
ramifications it is likely to have on this Borough Council and its’ 
inhabitants. The briefing to be shared with officers and employees of 
the authority.’ 

https://youtu.be/Eum4Vg1Oc7c?t=4790
https://youtu.be/Eum4Vg1Oc7c?t=5571
https://youtu.be/Eum4Vg1Oc7c?t=5691


 
870 

 

 
Councillor Parish moved a procedural motion to withdraw the Motion 
as in the interim period he and Councillor Dark had agreed a further 
motion which would be submitted to the 30 March 2023 meeting.  
Councillor Morley seconded the proposal which was agreed by 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Motion be withdrawn. 

 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 

ii) Councillor T Parish proposed the following Notice of Motion (1/23) 
and spoke in support of it.  This was seconded by Councillor de Whalley:  

 
“This Council recognises that a very significant commercial campaign 
to create a barrier across The Wash, for diverse purposes, has been 
launched and clearly states that the Council’s view on the matter is 
neutral until sufficient information is available, from all appropriate 
sources, and that this has been considered fully and impartially. 
Further, this Council will act as a receptacle and conduit for local 
comments and opinion about the proposal and provide help and 
support to local organisations to enable them to make their case for 
support or rebuttal. The Council will do this via a Task Group set up 
well prior to the May elections with the brief to determine the 
framework for such actions and support so that a new administration 
can easily pick up and continue the work.” 
 
Councillor Morley proposed an amendment to delete the word “well” in 
the last sentence of the motion.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Rust.  Councillor Parish accepted the amendment which was then the 
substantive Motion.   
 
Council debated the Motion, Councillor Bullen spoke in support of the 
Motion citing the issues such a barrier could cause.  Councillor Long 
drew attention to the Wash and Marine Partnership which he sat on as 
a County Councillor which consisted of all major organisations involved 
with the Wash, he confirmed he would remain neutral until the 
Environmental Impact Assessment had been carried out and 
considered to show there would be no detriment to the wash. 
  
Councillor Dark expressed the view that he took a neutral stance at 
this stage in the proceedings until the detail and the Environmental 
Impact Assessment was submitted when advice from experts would be 
sought.  He considered spending money and officer time on it at this 
stage would be premature and wrong. 
 
Councillor Joyce commented that he felt a task group would prepare 
the ground for the future Council. 
 
Councillor Kemp spoke in support, urging the council to look at the 
impact on the Wash. 

https://youtu.be/Eum4Vg1Oc7c?t=5808


 
871 

 

 
Councillor Middleton acknowledged Councillor Bullen’s knowledge of 
the subject, but also stated that he considered it too early to be looking 
in detail at the proposals and he felt the Council should stay neutral at 
this stage. 
 
Councillor Sampson commented that he felt the project would have a 
huge effect but acknowledged the Council should stay neutral until all 
the information was produced. 
 
Councillor Morley considered that there should be a public statement 
by the Council to remind the organisation the council was here but 
wasn’t able to voice an opinion at this stage.  
 
Councillor de Whalley welcomed the motion and drew attention to the 
wider support the scheme was receiving. He urged the council to be 
proactive and not reactive to the scheme.  He stated that the industries 
potentially affected by the scheme needed to be identified and the 
council’s position and explored and budgeted for. 
 
In summing up Councillor Parish drew attention to their presentation to 
Parliament, consider that more than the potential environmental impact 
needed to be considered, such as where it was planned to join the 
coast and the impact of that join on the area.  He considered that there 
should be somewhere local people or organisation could pass their 
comments at this stage before it was built.  
 
As a point of order Councillor Long drew attention to the statutory 
obligation to uphold the requirements listed in Acts on the Wash.  He 
suggested the Council remain neutral at this stage as the impacts 
weren’t yet known until the responses from Wash partners to the 
information was known. 
 
With the required number of supporters a recorded vote was taken: 
 

For Against Abstain 

Beal Ayres Devereux 

Bhondi Bambridge Hudson 

Bone Blunt  

Bullen Bower  

Collop Bubb  

Holmes Collingham  

Howland Crofts  

Jones Dark  

Joyce Dickinson  

Kemp Howard  

Lowe Humphrey  

Morley Kirk  

Parish Kunes  

Ratcliff Lawrence  

Rust Long  



 
872 

 

A Tyler Middleton  

Ware Nockolds  

De Whalley Rose  

 Sampson  

 Sandell  

 Spikings  

 Storey  

 D Tyler  

 D Whitby  

18 24 2 

 
RESOLVED: The Motion was lost. 
 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
iii) Councillor A Kemp proposed the following Notice of Motion (3/23), 
seconded by Councillor de Whalley.  Councillor Kemp spoke in favour of the 
motion which she considered involved a loss of control and funding for the 
Borough Council. 

 
“The Borough Council and the Government's Devolution Deal 
 
In 2016, this Council voted against the Government's Devolution Deal 
for an Elected Mayor for Norfolk and Suffolk, and an extra tier of Local 
Government. 
 
Now Govt has offered a new Devolution Deal with an Elected Mayor 
for Norfolk, but none of the £600 million funding offered over 30 years 
for infrastructure or the new powers, would come to this Council or the 
Districts, but would all go to the County Council.  
The Elected Mayor would become the County Council Leader 
and would have extensive Housing powers, Rights of Compulsory 
Purchase and Land Assembly for development, and could set up a 
"Mayoral Development Area" in any part of Norfolk, and a "Mayoral 
Development Corporation".  
 
But Housing is the function of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The Devolution Deal would take away powers and funding from the 
District Council and centralise too much power in the hands of the 
County Council.  
 
This Council will write to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Levelling Up to make its views clear that it does not agree with the 
Deal.” 
 
Councillor Dark spoke against the Motion and commented that he felt 
the Council should reserve its position, as the public was being 
consulted on the County Deal, and a decision would not be taken by 
them until December.  He explained that he had received assurance 
that the Borough’s sovereignty was not impacted, and the priorities and 

https://youtu.be/Eum4Vg1Oc7c?t=8743


 
873 

 

funding was being examined.  He considered this was not the 
appropriate time for such a decision. 
 
Councillor Long commented that if the proposal and that it was not 
known what the County Council Constitution would end up as, he felt 
that if the deal wasn’t right he wouldn’t be voting for it.. As a point of 
clarification Councillor Kemp confirmed that all decision making powers 
would be carried out by the elected Mayor. 
 
Councillor Morley confirmed that he had no objection to highlighting 
concerns, he agreed that it was important that any proposal was right 
for the area. 
 
Councillor Joyce reminded members that this Council had stood 
against an elected mayor previously and should take a defensive 
stand. 
 
Councillor Middleton reminded members that the decision was not the 
Borough’s to take, and also commented that taking a hard line with the 
County Council would not help the long term relationship with them. 
 
Councillor Rust supported the Motion and commented that Norwich 
was bound to get the lion’s share of funding. 
 
Councillor Lord Howard expressed sympathy for the motion but 
explained that this was not the right time to oppose the County Deal, as 
the Bill was uncertain with large numbers of amendments for 
consideration, it was better to wait until it was clearer, and the Bill was 
finalised. 
 
Councillor Parish drew attention to the proposed Notice of Motion to 
the 30 March meeting, but also supported some of the points raised by 
Councillor Kemp that it was an Elected Mayor in all but name, and they 
would be harder to remove than a Leader of the Council. 
 
Councillor de Whalley drew attention to the Devolution fight of 2016 
and the current legal challenges to the proposal.  He considered an 
election Leader as less representative and concentrating power in a 
single person whereas the current arrangement allowed for greater 
scrutiny and transparency.  He felt the council should stand with those 
other authorities challenging the proposal. 
 
With the required number of supports a recorded vote was taken. 
 

For  Against Abstain 

Bhondi Ayres Parish 

Bone Bambridge  

Bullen Beal  

Howland Blunt  

Jones Bower  

Joyce Bubb  



 
874 

 

Kemp Collingham  

Lowe Collop  

Morley Crofts  

Rust Dark  

A Tyler Devereux  

De Whalley Dickinson   

 Holmes  

 Howard  

 Hudson  

 Humphrey  

 Kirk  

 Kunes  

 Lawrence  

 Long  

 Middleton  

 Nockolds  

 Ratcliff  

 Rose  

 Sampson  

 Sandell  

 Spikings  

 Storey  

 D Tyler  

 Ware   

 Whitby  

12 31 1 

 
 
RESOLVED: The Motion was lost. 
 
 
At this 3 hour point in the meeting Councillor de Whalley proposed that 
Council continue to sit, this was seconded by Councillor Rust.  On 
being put to the vote the proposal was lost and the meeting closed.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.39 pm 
 

 



Appendix 7

Parish A B C D Parish E F G H

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

£p £p £p £p £p £p £p £p

Anmer 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Anmer 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Bagthorpe with Barmer 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Bagthorpe with Barmer 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Barton Bendish 1,397.84 1,630.82 1,863.79 2,096.77 Barton Bendish 2,562.72 3,028.66 3,494.61 4,193.54

Barwick 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Barwick 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Bawsey 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Bawsey 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Bircham 1,407.44 1,642.01 1,876.58 2,111.16 Bircham 2,580.31 3,049.45 3,518.60 4,222.32

Boughton 1,392.18 1,624.22 1,856.24 2,088.28 Boughton 2,552.34 3,016.40 3,480.46 4,176.56

Brancaster 1,379.75 1,609.71 1,839.67 2,069.63 Brancaster 2,529.55 2,989.46 3,449.38 4,139.26

Burnham Market 1,406.78 1,641.25 1,875.71 2,110.18 Burnham Market 2,579.11 3,048.03 3,516.96 4,220.36

Burnham Norton 1,376.08 1,605.43 1,834.77 2,064.12 Burnham Norton 2,522.81 2,981.50 3,440.20 4,128.24

Burnham Overy 1,396.22 1,628.92 1,861.62 2,094.33 Burnham Overy 2,559.74 3,025.14 3,490.55 4,188.66

Burnham Thorpe 1,435.19 1,674.39 1,913.59 2,152.79 Burnham Thorpe 2,631.19 3,109.59 3,587.98 4,305.58

Castle Acre 1,390.75 1,622.55 1,854.33 2,086.13 Castle Acre 2,549.71 3,013.30 3,476.88 4,172.26

Castle Rising 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Castle Rising 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Choseley 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Choseley 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Clenchwarton 1,412.00 1,647.34 1,882.66 2,118.00 Clenchwarton 2,588.66 3,059.33 3,530.00 4,236.00

Congham 1,398.32 1,631.37 1,864.42 2,097.48 Congham 2,563.59 3,029.69 3,495.80 4,194.96

Crimplesham 1,437.64 1,677.26 1,916.86 2,156.47 Crimplesham 2,635.68 3,114.90 3,594.11 4,312.94

Denver 1,412.12 1,647.47 1,882.83 2,118.18 Denver 2,588.89 3,059.59 3,530.30 4,236.36

Dersingham 1,418.76 1,655.23 1,891.69 2,128.15 Dersingham 2,601.07 3,073.99 3,546.91 4,256.30

Docking 1,397.78 1,630.74 1,863.71 2,096.67 Docking 2,562.60 3,028.52 3,494.45 4,193.34

Downham Market 1,473.37 1,718.92 1,964.48 2,210.05 Downham Market 2,701.18 3,192.29 3,683.42 4,420.10

Downham West 1,405.46 1,639.70 1,873.94 2,108.19 Downham West 2,576.68 3,045.16 3,513.65 4,216.38

East Rudham 1,392.01 1,624.02 1,856.02 2,088.03 East Rudham 2,552.04 3,016.05 3,480.04 4,176.06

East Walton 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 East Walton 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

East Winch 1,399.86 1,633.17 1,866.48 2,099.79 East Winch 2,566.41 3,033.02 3,499.65 4,199.58

Emneth 1,390.68 1,622.46 1,854.23 2,086.02 Emneth 2,549.58 3,013.14 3,476.70 4,172.04

Feltwell 1,401.39 1,634.96 1,868.52 2,102.09 Feltwell 2,569.22 3,036.35 3,503.48 4,204.18

Fincham 1,397.23 1,630.12 1,862.98 2,095.86 Fincham 2,561.60 3,027.35 3,493.09 4,191.72

Flitcham 1,391.10 1,622.95 1,854.80 2,086.65 Flitcham 2,550.35 3,014.05 3,477.75 4,173.30

Fordham 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Fordham 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Fring 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Fring 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Gayton 1,438.40 1,678.15 1,917.87 2,157.61 Gayton 2,637.07 3,116.55 3,596.01 4,315.22

Great Massingham 1,404.08 1,638.11 1,872.11 2,106.13 Great Massingham 2,574.15 3,042.19 3,510.21 4,212.26

Grimston 1,382.98 1,613.48 1,843.97 2,074.47 Grimston 2,535.46 2,996.46 3,457.45 4,148.94

Harpley 1,388.94 1,620.44 1,851.92 2,083.42 Harpley 2,546.40 3,009.38 3,472.36 4,166.84

Heacham 1,417.43 1,653.67 1,889.91 2,126.15 Heacham 2,598.63 3,071.11 3,543.58 4,252.30

Hilgay 1,410.20 1,645.24 1,880.27 2,115.31 Hilgay 2,585.38 3,055.44 3,525.51 4,230.62

Hillington 1,388.47 1,619.88 1,851.30 2,082.71 Hillington 2,545.54 3,008.35 3,471.18 4,165.42

Hockwold 1,402.62 1,636.39 1,870.16 2,103.93 Hockwold 2,571.47 3,039.01 3,506.55 4,207.86

Holme-next-Sea 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Holme-next-Sea 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Houghton 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Houghton 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Hunstanton 1,442.86 1,683.35 1,923.81 2,164.30 Hunstanton 2,645.25 3,126.21 3,607.16 4,328.60

Ingoldisthorpe 1,375.72 1,605.01 1,834.29 2,063.58 Ingoldisthorpe 2,522.15 2,980.72 3,439.30 4,127.16

King's Lynn 1,393.93 1,626.26 1,858.57 2,090.90 King's Lynn 2,555.54 3,020.19 3,484.83 4,181.80

Leziate 1,392.62 1,624.72 1,856.83 2,088.93 Leziate 2,553.14 3,017.34 3,481.55 4,177.86

Little Massingham 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Little Massingham 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Marham 1,407.88 1,642.53 1,877.17 2,111.82 Marham 2,581.11 3,050.41 3,519.70 4,223.64

Marshland St James 1,424.13 1,661.49 1,898.84 2,136.20 Marshland St James 2,610.91 3,085.62 3,560.33 4,272.40

Methwold 1,440.97 1,681.14 1,921.29 2,161.46 Methwold 2,641.78 3,122.10 3,602.43 4,322.92

Middleton 1,390.00 1,621.67 1,853.33 2,085.00 Middleton 2,548.33 3,011.66 3,475.00 4,170.00

Nordelph 1,407.84 1,642.48 1,877.12 2,111.76 Nordelph 2,581.04 3,050.32 3,519.60 4,223.52

Valuation Bands Valuation Bands

COUNCIL TAX 2023/2024
(Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 30(2))

COUNCIL TAX 2023/2024
(Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 30(2))

875

M
inute Item

 C
:74i



Appendix 7

Parish A B C D Parish E F G H

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

£p £p £p £p £p £p £p £p

Valuation Bands Valuation Bands

COUNCIL TAX 2023/2024
(Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 30(2))

COUNCIL TAX 2023/2024
(Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 30(2))

North Creake 1,419.03 1,655.53 1,892.03 2,128.54 North Creake 2,601.55 3,074.55 3,547.57 4,257.08

North Runcton 1,400.97 1,634.47 1,867.96 2,101.46 North Runcton 2,568.45 3,035.44 3,502.43 4,202.92

Northwold 1,399.26 1,632.48 1,865.68 2,098.90 Northwold 2,565.32 3,031.74 3,498.16 4,197.80

North Wootton 1,399.70 1,632.98 1,866.26 2,099.55 North Wootton 2,566.12 3,032.68 3,499.25 4,199.10

Old Hunstanton 1,387.18 1,618.38 1,849.57 2,080.77 Old Hunstanton 2,543.16 3,005.55 3,467.95 4,161.54

Outwell 1,384.97 1,615.81 1,846.63 2,077.47 Outwell 2,539.13 3,000.79 3,462.44 4,154.94

Pentney 1,416.39 1,652.46 1,888.52 2,124.59 Pentney 2,596.72 3,068.85 3,540.98 4,249.18

Ringstead 1,434.54 1,673.63 1,912.72 2,151.81 Ringstead 2,629.99 3,108.17 3,586.35 4,303.62

Roydon 1,392.10 1,624.11 1,856.13 2,088.15 Roydon 2,552.19 3,016.21 3,480.25 4,176.30

Runcton Holme 1,406.33 1,640.72 1,875.11 2,109.50 Runcton Holme 2,578.28 3,047.06 3,515.83 4,219.00

Ryston 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Ryston 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Sandringham 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Sandringham 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Sedgeford 1,383.16 1,613.69 1,844.21 2,074.74 Sedgeford 2,535.79 2,996.84 3,457.90 4,149.48

Shernborne 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Shernborne 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Shouldham 1,403.86 1,637.84 1,871.81 2,105.79 Shouldham 2,573.74 3,041.70 3,509.65 4,211.58

Shouldham Thorpe 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Shouldham Thorpe 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Snettisham 1,427.19 1,665.05 1,902.91 2,140.78 Snettisham 2,616.51 3,092.23 3,567.97 4,281.56

South Creake 1,399.87 1,633.19 1,866.49 2,099.81 South Creake 2,566.43 3,033.05 3,499.68 4,199.62

Southery 1,401.55 1,635.15 1,868.73 2,102.33 Southery 2,569.51 3,036.69 3,503.88 4,204.66

South Wootton 1,404.94 1,639.10 1,873.25 2,107.41 South Wootton 2,575.72 3,044.03 3,512.35 4,214.82

Stanhoe 1,399.96 1,633.29 1,866.61 2,099.94 Stanhoe 2,566.59 3,033.24 3,499.90 4,199.88

Stoke Ferry 1,386.43 1,617.50 1,848.57 2,079.64 Stoke Ferry 2,541.78 3,003.92 3,466.07 4,159.28

Stow Bardolph 1,384.22 1,614.92 1,845.62 2,076.33 Stow Bardolph 2,537.74 2,999.14 3,460.55 4,152.66

Stradsett 1,359.63 1,586.24 1,812.84 2,039.45 Stradsett 2,492.66 2,945.87 3,399.08 4,078.90

Syderstone 1,395.51 1,628.10 1,860.68 2,093.27 Syderstone 2,558.44 3,023.61 3,488.78 4,186.54

Terrington St Clement 1,474.13 1,719.82 1,965.50 2,211.20 Terrington St Clement 2,702.58 3,193.95 3,685.33 4,422.40

Terrington St John 1,477.80 1,724.11 1,970.40 2,216.71 Terrington St John 2,709.31 3,201.91 3,694.51 4,433.42

Thornham 1,422.34 1,659.41 1,896.46 2,133.52 Thornham 2,607.63 3,081.75 3,555.86 4,267.04

Tilney All Saints 1,430.12 1,668.48 1,906.82 2,145.18 Tilney All Saints 2,621.88 3,098.59 3,575.30 4,290.36

Tilney St Lawrence 1,396.47 1,629.23 1,861.96 2,094.72 Tilney St Lawrence 2,560.21 3,025.70 3,491.19 4,189.44

Titchwell 1,370.53 1,598.96 1,827.37 2,055.80 Titchwell 2,512.64 2,969.49 3,426.33 4,111.60

Tottenhill 1,384.47 1,615.22 1,845.96 2,076.71 Tottenhill 2,538.20 2,999.69 3,461.18 4,153.42

Upwell 1,390.67 1,622.47 1,854.24 2,086.02 Upwell 2,549.57 3,013.14 3,476.69 4,172.04

Walpole 1,382.28 1,612.66 1,843.04 2,073.42 Walpole 2,534.18 2,994.93 3,455.70 4,146.84

Walpole Cross Keys 1,395.64 1,628.26 1,860.86 2,093.47 Walpole Cross Keys 2,558.68 3,023.90 3,489.11 4,186.94

Walpole Highway 1,396.92 1,629.75 1,862.56 2,095.39 Walpole Highway 2,561.03 3,026.67 3,492.31 4,190.78

Walsoken 1,376.77 1,606.24 1,835.70 2,065.16 Walsoken 2,524.08 2,983.01 3,441.93 4,130.32

Watlington 1,412.82 1,648.29 1,883.75 2,119.23 Watlington 2,590.17 3,061.11 3,532.05 4,238.46

Welney 1,464.86 1,709.01 1,953.15 2,197.30 Welney 2,685.59 3,173.88 3,662.16 4,394.60

Wereham 1,406.87 1,641.35 1,875.83 2,110.31 Wereham 2,579.27 3,048.22 3,517.18 4,220.62

West Acre 1,381.02 1,611.19 1,841.36 2,071.53 West Acre 2,531.87 2,992.21 3,452.55 4,143.06

West Dereham 1,429.73 1,668.03 1,906.31 2,144.61 West Dereham 2,621.19 3,097.77 3,574.34 4,289.22

West Rudham 1,385.92 1,616.92 1,847.90 2,078.89 West Rudham 2,540.86 3,002.84 3,464.81 4,157.78

West Walton 1,384.05 1,614.73 1,845.40 2,076.08 West Walton 2,537.43 2,998.78 3,460.13 4,152.16

West Winch 1,389.75 1,621.38 1,853.00 2,084.63 West Winch 2,547.88 3,011.13 3,474.38 4,169.26

Wiggenhall St Germans 1,396.69 1,629.47 1,862.25 2,095.03 Wiggenhall St Germans 2,560.59 3,026.15 3,491.72 4,190.06

Wiggenhall St Mary Magdalen 1,410.55 1,645.66 1,880.74 2,115.84 Wiggenhall St Mary Magdalen 2,586.02 3,056.21 3,526.39 4,231.68

Wimbotsham 1,419.80 1,656.43 1,893.06 2,129.70 Wimbotsham 2,602.97 3,076.23 3,549.50 4,259.40

Wormegay 1,390.28 1,621.99 1,853.70 2,085.42 Wormegay 2,548.85 3,012.27 3,475.70 4,170.84

Wretton 1,389.00 1,620.50 1,852.00 2,083.50 Wretton 2,546.50 3,009.50 3,472.50 4,167.00

876


	Minutes
	C:74i The Financial Plan 2023/2027 and Council Tax Resolution 2023/24

